

No. 22-393

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

STUDENT #1
James Lee
Team Number
Creekview HS
3201 Old Denton Rd
Carrollton, Texas 75007

STUDENT #2
BIANCA FLORES
Counsel of Record
Team Number
Creekview HS
3201 Old Denton Rd
Carrollton, Texas
75007

[12/15/2023]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Social media platforms cannot have it both ways under the Communications Act of 1934 at 47 U.S.C. § 230.....	9
II. When looking at the holding-out test, social media companies are common carriers.....	10
A. Social media platforms are common carriers.....	10
B. The status of social media platforms as common carriers does not conflict with state law.....	10
C. The holding-out test does not fail in our case. Because of social media platform’s common carrier status, these platforms receive a lower standard of First Amendment protection than other forms of communication.....	11
III. Social media companies are means of	

hosting expressions.....	15
IV. The individualized-explanation requirement does not violate the First Amendment.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>CORAL RIDGE MINISTRIES, INC. v. AMAZON.COM, INC.</i>	
547 U.S. 47,701 (1979).....	17
<i>DENVER AREA ED. TELECOMMUNICATIONS CONSORTIUM,</i>	
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	13, 14
<i>FCC v. LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS,</i>	
468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	14
<i>PRUNERYARD SHOPPING CENTER v. ROBINS,</i>	
447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	8, 18, 19
<i>GADE v. NATIONAL SOLID WASTES MANAGEMENT ASSN.,</i>	
505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	11
 <i>FCC v. MIDWEST VIDEO CORP.</i>	
440 U.S. 689, 701 (1979).....	10, 11, 12
<i>HURLEY v. IRISH-AM. GAY,</i>	
447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	19, 20
<i>MIA. HERALD PUBL'G CO. v. TORNILLO,</i>	
515 .S. 557 (1995).....	19, 20
<i>NAT. ASS'N OF REG. UTILITY COM'RS v. FCC,</i>	
525 F.2D 630 (D.C. CIR. 1976).....	12

<i>NETCHOICE, LLC v. PAXTON,</i> 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	<i>PASSIM</i>
<i>RUMSFELD v. FORUM FOR ACAD. & INSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,</i> 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	16
<i>TURNER BROADCASTING SYS., INC. v. FCC,</i> 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	20, 21
<i>ZAUDERER v. OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL OF SUPREME COURT OF OHIO,</i> 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTE

47 U.S. Code § 153.....	12
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(9).....	<i>passim</i>
S.B. 7072 § 1(5), (6).....	<i>passim</i>
First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- CHRISTOPHER S. YOO, *THE FIRST AMENDMENT, COMMON CARRIERS, AND PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS: NET NEUTRALITY, DIGITAL PLATFORMS, AND PRIVACY*, 1 J.FREE SPEECH L. 463, 473–75 (2021).....13
- FRED H. CATE, *TELEPHONE COMPANIES, THE FIRST AMENDMENT, AND TECHNOLOGICAL CONVERGENCE*, 45 DEPAUL L. REV. 1035, 1037-39 (1996).....13
- GENNIE GEBHART, *WHO HAS YOUR BACK? CENSORSHIP EDITION 2019*, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION (JUNE 12, 2019).....22
- THE SANTA CLARA PRINCIPLES ON TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY IN CONTENT MODERATION*.....19
- VOLOKH, *TREATING SOCIAL MEDIA PLATFORMS LIKE COMMON CARRIERS?*, 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. AT 426.....19
